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S20/1759 – 24 High Street, Carlby, PE9 4LX  



 

 
 

1 Description of Site 
 

1.1 Land to the south of 24 High Street is within the residential confines of Carlby village. The 

application site is within the heart of the village, which is characterised by a mixture of 

dwellings, including some older cottages but mostly more modern infill. There are a 

mixture of bungalows and two storey dwellings with varying roofscapes and sizes.  

 

1.2 Currently there is an existing shed which was historically ancillary to 24 High Street.  

 

1.3 Outline planning permission was previously granted in 1999 for a dwelling and garage, 

under planning ref: S99/0355. 

 

1.4 The site is not located within a Conservation Area or under an Article 4 Direction. 

 

2 Description of Proposal 
 

2.1 The proposal includes the removal of the shed and erection of a two-storey L-shaped 

detached 4-bedroom dwelling fronting the main road, with parking and driveway. 

 

2.2 The design has been revised to reduce the overall scale of the dwelling to be more 

sympathetic to the adjacent dwelling, no.24, and wider streetscene. The ridge height has 

been reduced to 6.6m (from 7.27m) and the eaves height to 3.8m to the north elevation 

(from 5.05m). The dwelling would retain the L-shape, however, has been reconfigured with 

a projecting gable to the front with a maximum eaves height of 4.5m.  
 

2.3 The new position results in a gable with a width of 6.29m to the north elevation (facing 

no.24) as opposed to a two-storey elevation 10.85m in width. There are no windows 

proposed to the east elevation. Two first floor windows are proposed at first floor level to 

the south elevation serving a bathroom and en-suite.  

 

2.4 Due to the revised design with projecting front gable, there would be a minimum of two 

parking spaces for the dwelling, plus turning space. The driveway would be shared with 

no.24 as per the previous plans.   

 

3 Relevant History 
 

3.1 Proposal was debated at March committee (3.3.21) and deferred to allow revisions to 

design.  

3.2 S99/0355 - Erection of dwelling & garage (outline). Permitted 03.06.99 

 

4 Policy Considerations 
 

4.1 SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036 

Policy SP1 – Spatial Strategy 

Policy SP2 – Settlement Hierarchy 

Policy SP3 – Infill Development 

Policy DE1 – Promoting Good Quality Design 

 



 

 
 

4.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

Section 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities 

Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport 

Section 11 – Making effective use of land 

Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 

 

5 Representations Received  
 

5.1 Parish Council – Comments received 17.06.21 

5.1.1 ‘After notification and site of the revised plans for the above application. Carlby Parish 
Council are in agreement with this proposal at it seems to have addressed the issues of 
roof height which were raised by us.’ 
 

5.2 LCC Highways & SuDS Support 

5.2.1 No objections 

 

5.3 Environmental Protection Services (SKDC) 

5.3.1 Comments received 18.06.21 – ‘Reference your memorandum dated 15  June 2021; 

Environmental Protection has reviewed the documents in respect of the above application 

(amended plans) and has no further comment to make on the above application to those 

already submitted on 13 November 2020 by Environmental Protection.’ 

 

5.3.2 Original comments received 13.11.20 –  

‘The applicant will need to contact the respective power infrastructure company who own 

and operate the substation prior to any development taking place. Critical safety issues need 

to be considered and assessed before development takes place within very close proximity 

of high voltage cabling and infrastructure assets. 

 

5.3.3 As there is an electrical substation immediately adjacent to the proposed development site 

I would recommend the condition below should any contamination be discovered. 

 

5.3.4 Should the developer during excavation and construction works of the said development 

site find any area of the site where it is suspected that the land is contaminated then all 

works must stop and the local planning authority notified immediately. An investigation and 

risk assessment must be undertaken and where remediation is necessary a remediation 

scheme must be prepared in accordance with current good practice and legislation and 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the approved remediation 

shall thereafter be implemented. Following completion of measures identified in the 

approved remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to 

the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.’ 

 

5.4 Anglian Water Services 

5.4.1 No comments to make. 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity 
 

6.1 5 letters of representation were received from local residents/neighbours objecting to the 

original design.  The points raised are summarised as follows: 

 

•  Plan shows access to drainage from 24 High Street's dwelling and this is not correct 

•  The elevation of the proposed 2 floor property is to the west and will block light from 
 our garden 

•  The property is further forward than the front of our building which again will affect 
 view and aspects.  

•  Concerned by the disruption of the build, they do not have legal access to 
 neighbours land 

•  The scale and design of the proposal does do materially conform to reasonable 
 suitability of the site and the adjacent buildings. 

•  Number 24 a heritage Lincolnshire farmers cottage in height, scale and style 

•  Out of character, if redesigned no objections 

•  We feel that the size of the proposed property is very large relative to the size of the 
 plot.  

•  The upper, left-hand-side, window on East elevation will overlook the circular patio 
 area in our garden. Presently, we enjoy the privacy of that area of our garden. 

•  Almost entirely in the full width of the plot (i.e. border to border). This is not in 
 keeping with other similar sized properties in the vicinity. 

•  Create overshadowing to garden  

•  Impact on biodiversity and ecology 

•  Previous outline application has lapsed S99/0355  

•  Should be similar scale to number 24 High Street 

•  The intent of guide of a maximum 35% footprint ratio between built development and 
 the plot size 

•  The dry stone wall to the south boundary of the plot is retained in support 

•  Could you please confirm ownership of the fence at the bottom the land of the 
 proposed building adjoining 21 Fenton Drive as Ms Ellis has previously stated this 
 fence was not her responsibility but Persimmon Homes? 

•  If the removal of the trees at the bottom of the proposed building land should affect 
 the stability of this fence I must be assured that the full cost of any 
 repair/replacement will be paid solely by Ms Ellis? Also, assurance that no access 
 onto the proposed site will be gained from my side of the fence which leads onto a 
 private driveway. 

 

6.2 Response to Objections 

 

• the fence and impact upon trees would be a private matter between the two neighbours 
and its ownership would not form as a planning consideration in this instance  

• The drainage details do not show on the plan to be from neighbours and this element 
could be secured via an appropriately worded condition if matters relating to drainage 
are not addressed or satisfied during the course of the application.  

• All other matters addressed above will be covered in the Officers report.  

• A note to the applicant can be added to contact the respective power infrastructure 
company who own and operate the substation prior to development taking place and 
an appropriately worded condition to ensure safety measures are taken.  

 



 

 
 

 

6.3 One representation has been received following consultation on the revised design from 

the neighbour to the north, summarised as follows: 

 

6.4 There are no material changes to the proposal other than moving closer to High Street 

and intruding on our views. With this issue raised of ‘footprint’, access and drainage all not 

changed (Anglian document stating that the dwelling would require independent drainage).  

My original comments still stand. 

 

7 Evaluation 
 

7.1 Principle of Development 

 

7.1.1 Policy SP1 within the Local Plan sets out a framework guiding the location of development 

within the district. This policy along with policy SP2 seeks to focus the majority of new 

residential development to Grantham to support and strengthen its role as a Sub-Regional 

Centre, with "new development which helps to maintain and support the role of the three 

market towns of Stamford, Bourne and the Deepings" also being allowed, provided that 

the proposal does not "compromise their nature and character".  

 

7.1.2 SP2 also states "Priority will be given to the delivery of sustainable sites within the built up 

part of the town and appropriate edge of settlement extensions". Carlby is a small village 

settlement, where development will be supported where it is in accordance with Policies 

SP3 and SP4 and where development will not compromise the village’s nature and 

character.   

 

7.1.3 Policy SP3 (Infill Development) goes on to state that "all settlements defined in Policy 

SP2, infill development, which is in accordance with all other relevant Local Plan policies, 

will be supported provided that: 

 

a) it is within a substantially built up frontage or re-development opportunity (previously 
development land); 

b) it is within the main built up part of the settlement; 
c) it does not cause harm or unacceptable impact upon the occupier's amenity of 

adjacent properties; 
d) it does not extend the pattern of development beyond the existing built form; and it is 

in keeping with the character of the area and is sensitive to the setting of adjacent 
properties. 

 

7.1.4 Furthermore, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) outlines, within para 59, 

that "to support the Government's objective of significantly boosting the supply of homes, it 

is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come forward where it is 

needed, that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are addressed and 

that land with permission is developed without unnecessary delay". Para 68 of the NPPF 

also emphasises the importance that the contribution of small to medium sized sites can 

make in meeting the housing requirements. ("Small and medium sized sites can make an 

important contribution to meeting the housing requirement of an area and are often built-

out relatively quickly"). 

 



 

 
 

7.1.5 The application site is located within Carlby which is identified within Policy SP1 and SP2 

of South Kesteven's Local Plan (January 2020) where development will be allowed subject 

to the development proposal promoting the role and function of the smaller villages and 

will not compromise the village's nature and character.  

  

7.1.6 It is considered that the proposed dwelling would not cause an unacceptable impact to the 

character of the area and would therefore be in accordance with Policy SP2.  

 

7.1.7 Furthermore, in addition to the aforementioned Local Plan policies, Policy SP3 requires 

the assessment against site specific criteria. These include the impact of the proposal on 

the character or appearance of the area, impact on the residential amenities of 

neighbouring occupiers and impact on highway safety, which are discussed in turn as 

follows. 

 

7.1.8 The Carlby Neighbourhood Plan was adopted on 23 September 2016. Relevant Policies 

include V.0 – Character and Appearance with criteria V.1 seeking to ensure that the scale 

of buildings does not unacceptably impact on the character or appearance of the village.  

 

7.1.9 Other relevant Neighbourhood Plan polices include D.0 – Generic Development and D.2 – 

Infill Development. The proposal as submitted is considered to meet the policy wording 

and definition of infill development as set out in the Neighbourhood Plan, with further 

discussion on impact on character and appearance set out below.  

 

7.2 Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 

 

7.2.1 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan states (amongst 

other criteria) that to ensure high quality design is achieved throughout the District, all 

development proposals will be expected to make a positive contribution to local 

distinctiveness, vernacular and character of the area. Proposals should reinforce local 

identity and not have an adverse impact on the streetscene, settlement pattern or the 

landscape / townscape character of the surrounding area. Proposals should be of an 

appropriate scale, density, massing, height and material, given the context of the area.  

Part 12 of the NPPF (Achieving well-designed places) states that good design is a key 

aspect of sustainable development and new development should be visually attractive as 

a result of good architecture and appropriate landscaping. 

 

7.2.2 It is important that new residential development should be of the highest quality to 

enhance and reinforce good urban design characteristics. It is generally accepted that 

good design plays a key role towards sustainable development. Regard must be had 

towards the impact that the proposed dwelling would have on local character, including 

topography, street patterns, building lines, boundary treatment and through scale and 

massing. The locality is characterised by single and two story detached dwellings which 

are sited within reasonably generous plots and well proportioned gardens. Building 

alignments are relatively consistent on this application site street. The existing houses are 

of a cohesive layout and scale with a harmonious design in a medium density urban form. 

Any scheme on this site would need to be respectful of its surrounding and make a 

positive contribution to the area.  

 



 

 
 

7.2.3 The revised design has reduced the overall scale of the proposed dwelling, but most 

importantly the overall height and eaves height. The dwelling is considered to be more in 

keeping with the scale of the adjacent dwelling to the north (no.24) and therefore more 

sympathetic to the character of the area. The scale has been reduced and although the 

layout includes a projecting gable, the overall bulk has been reduced making the dwelling 

far less prominent in appearance and no longer dominating when viewed in the context of 

no.24. The revisions are considered to have addressed the concerns previously raised by 

the Parish in relation to design and scale.  

 

7.2.4 Materials are not detailed however are set out in the application form as natural stone and 

buff bricks with clay pantile roof tiles. The proposed materials are a mix of the existing 

street scene, with the host dwelling of stone with a slate roof but the neighbouring 

dwellings to the south and north of the host dwelling all of buff brick with red pantile roofs. 

Further materials details are to be conditioned, however the proposed materials are 

acceptable in principle and considered to match the existing street scene.  

 

7.2.5 The site is not located within a Conservation Area nor located in close proximity to any 

listed buildings. The spire of St Stephens Church is visible from the site, however the site 

is not considered to form an important view to or from the church spire, instead with the 

site currently offering a view to more modern development to the rear (Fenton Drive). The 

proposal is therefore not considered to impact negatively on any heritage assets.  
 

7.2.6 Carlby Neighbourhood Plan Policy V.0 includes the following criteria under V.1: 

 

‘All proposed development, including conversions, extensions and new development, 

should ensure that the scale of buildings does not unacceptably impact on the character or 

appearance of the village’. 

 

And the following under criteria D.0.1: 

 

‘All new development should demonstrate good quality design that respects the scale and 

character of existing and surrounding buildings. Development proposals that would result 

in poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving local character 

and quality of an area and the way it functions will not be supported’. 

 

7.2.7 The revised design (with reduced ridge height and eaves) is considered to respect the 

scale of the adjacent dwelling. It is not considered the proposal would unacceptably 

impact the character or appearance of the village.   

 

7.2.8 The proposal is considered to meet the definition of infill development as set out within the 

Neighbourhood Plan as the site has highway frontage and is not considered to be 

‘backland’ development, instead being sited between two existing dwellings fronting High 

Street.  The proposal is therefore in accordance with policy criteria D.0.2 of the Carlby 

Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

7.2.9 Overall it is considered that the layout and scale of the proposal would be acceptable and 

would not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area, 



 

 
 

therefore being in line to part 12 of the NPPF and Policy DE1 and Policy SP3 of the Local 

Plan.  

 

7.3 Impact on the neighbours' residential amenities 

 

7.3.1 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan states (amongst 

other criteria) that all development proposals will be expected to ensure there is no 

adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring users in terms of noise, light pollution, loss 

of privacy and loss of light and provide sufficient private amenity space, suitable to the 

type and amount of development proposed.  Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states that 

developments should create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which 

promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future 

users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality 

of life or community cohesion and resilience. 

 

7.3.2 The layout plan shows that the proposed dwelling does not project rearward of the 

neighbouring properties. Whilst the ground floor has windows to habitable rooms of the 

house these windows would not be any higher than the boundary fence, therefore no loss 

of privacy would not occur.  
 

7.3.3 The revised design includes 2no. windows at first floor level to the south elevation (facing 

no.20). The proposed floorplan shows these would serve a bathroom and en-suite, 

therefore I consider it reasonable that if approved, to condition that the windows are 

obscure glazed in order to ensure there is no loss of privacy to neighbouring occupants or 

future occupants of the proposed dwelling.  

 

7.3.4 Taking into account the nature of the proposal, scale, separation distances and 

relationship with the neighbouring residents, it is considered that the proposal would not 

cause an unacceptable adverse impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of 

adjacent properties and would therefore be in line with policies NPPF Section 12, and DE1 

of the Local Plan. 

 

7.4 Highway issues 

 

7.4.1 Paragraph 109 of the NPPF advises that development should only be prevented or 

refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 

severe. 

 

7.4.2 Lincolnshire County Council (as local highway authority) had not raised objections to the 

original proposal. The revised design would have a minimum of two off street parking 

spaces, space for turning and adequate access. LCC Highways have been consulted on 

the revised plans but to date no further comments have been received.  
 

7.5 Drainage  

 

7.5.1 The neighbour has raised concerns regarding the drainage for the proposal. No objections 

have been raised by statutory consultees; however it is considered reasonable to 



 

 
 

condition details of the drainage to be submitted and approved to ensure drainage 

provision is adequate for the proposal.  

 

7.6 Other Matters 

 

7.6.1 The representations received raise concern around ownership and legal rights to 

access/land. This is not considered a planning matter and would be a separate legal 

matter. There are no grounds to refuse the application on this basis. 

 

7.6.2 Notwithstanding the above, any planning permission granted would not override any 

existing legal rights, covenants, or ownership on land. 

 

8 Crime and Disorder 

 

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 

implications. 

 

9 Human Rights Implications 

 

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 

home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 

recommendation. It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached. 

 

10 Conclusion 

 

10.1 The proposal is for a dwelling in an infill plot of land that benefits from highway frontage in 

a mixed street scene. Taking the aforementioned reasons above into account, it is 

considered that the proposal (as amended) is appropriate and acceptable for its context as 

a result of there being no adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the area 

and its relationships with the surrounding neighbouring properties.  

 

10.2 As such, it is considered that the proposal for the erection of a two-storey dwelling at this 

location would be in conformity with, Policies DE1, SP2 and SP3 of the South Kesteven 

Local Plan and Policies V.0, D.0 and D.2 of the Carlby Neighbourhood Plan as well as 

NPPF Section 12 

 

10.3 RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 

conditions 

 

Time Limit for Commencement 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

  

 Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out 

in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Approved Plans 

 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following list of approved plans: 

  

 4281 03A Amended Proposed Block Plan 

 AJE243E Amended Proposed Floorplans and Elevations  

 

 Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission. 

       

 Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 

Before the Development is Commenced 

 

3 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a written scheme of 

archaeological investigation shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 The archaeological investigations shall also have been completed in accordance 

with the approved details before development commences. 

  

 Reason: In order to provide a reasonable opportunity to record the history of the site 

and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan and 

Paragraph 199 of the NPPF. 

 

4 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a scheme for the 

treatment of surface and foul water drainage shall have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is 

provided in accordance with Policy EN5 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

During Building Works 

 

5 Should the developer during excavation and construction works of the proposed 

development site find any area of the site where it is suspected that the land is 

contaminated then all works must stop and the local planning authority notified 

immediately. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and where 

remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared in accordance 

with current good practice and legislation and submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority, and the approved remediation shall thereafter be 

implemented. Following completion of measures identified in the approved 

remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the 

approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: Previous activities associated with this site may have caused, or had the 

potential to cause, land contamination and to ensure that the proposed site 



 

 
 

investigations and remediation will not cause pollution in the interests of the 

amenities of the future residents and users of the development; and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan and national guidance 

contained in the NPPF. 

 

6 Before any development above ground level is commenced, details of hard and soft 

landscaping works shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. Details shall include: 

  

 i. proposed finished levels and contours;  

 ii. means of enclosure;  

 iii. car parking layouts;  

 iv. other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  

 v. hard surfacing materials; and 

 vi. proposed planting. 

  

Reason: Hard landscaping makes an important contribution to the development and 

its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the 

adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

7 Before any of the works on the external elevations for the building(s) hereby 

permitted are begun, samples of the materials (including colour of any render, 

paintwork or colourwash) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces shall 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

Before the Development is Occupied 

 

8 Before any dwelling hereby permitted is occupied, the parking and turning area 

accompanying each dwelling shall have been constructed in accordance with the 

approved details shown on drawing 'Site Plan as Proposed' Drawing no. 4281.02 

Received 13th October 2020 and shall be retained as such and for no other purpose 

thereafter.  

  

 Reason: To allow vehicle to park and turn within the site and leave in forward gear 

and to reduce any additional on street parking in the interests of highway safety in 

accordance with South Kesteven Local Plan Policy ID2. 

 

9 Before each dwelling of the development hereby permitted is occupied, the external 

surfaces for that dwelling shall have been completed in accordance with the 

approved details. 

   

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan 

 

10 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the 2no. first floor windows to the south side elevation (serving the bathroom and en-



 

 
 

suite) shall have been installed with obscure glazing and with no opening part being 

less than 1.7m above the floor level immediately below the centre of the opening 

part. The obscure glazing shall be to obscured to a minimum of Pilkington - Privacy 

Level 3 or an equivalent product. Once installed, the window units shall thereafter be 

retained as such at all times. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties. 
  
Ongoing Conditions 

 

10 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class B & C of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no window, 

dormer window, rooflight or other development consisting of an alteration to the roof 

of the dwelling hereby permitted than those expressly authorised by this permission 

shall be constructed without Planning Permission first having been granted by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To protect the character of the buildings in accordance with South Kesteven 

Local Plan Policy DE1. 

 

11 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 

enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the dwelling hereby permitted other 

than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be carried out without 

Planning Permission first having been granted by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To protect the character of the buildings in accordance with South Kesteven 

Local Plan Policy DE1. 

 

Standard Note(s) to Applicant: 

 

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 

considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework.  



 

 
 

Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

Proposed Floorplan 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

Proposed Elevations 

 

 

 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

 

 


